Conformed Copy 2020EIR019 05/22/2020 10 33:54 AM OFFICIAL RECORDS Sendy Perez, Clerk-Recorder Glenn County, CA

Date: May 20, 2020

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAY 29 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

County Clerk, County of Glenn.

516 W. Sycamore Street, 2nd Floor, Willows, CA 95988

From:

Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency

225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988

Lead Agency Contact Person:

Greg Conant, Assistant Planner 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988 530.934.6540, gconant@countyofglenn.net

<u>Subject:</u> Filing Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code and CEQA Guidelines Section 15075. State Clearinghouse Number: 2020039041

Project Title: Conditional Use Permit 2018-003, West Hills Shooting & Training Facility

<u>Project Location:</u> The project site is at 5700 County Road 33, approximately 4-miles west of Artois. The site is located north of the Glenn County Landfill, west of the Tehama Colusa Canal, south of County Road 30 and east of White Cabin Creek, within the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California. APN: 024-220-035.

Project Description: The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Permit application for a shooting and training facility. The proposed facility includes the construction of various training and shooting structures; including a Trap Range, Field Range, Main Range, Training Range, Archery Range and a future Law Enforcement Training Area. The proposal also includes the addition of a series of gravel access roads to provide road network and the installation of an 18" diameter culvert in order to cross an intermittent stream located on the project site. According to application on materials, the facility is proposed to operate Thursday – Sunday. There is anticipated to be 20 vehicles per day Thursday and Friday, and 40 vehicles Saturday and Sunday.

This is to advise that the <u>Glenn County Planning Commission</u> has approved the above-described project on Wednesday, May 20, 2020, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation Measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988.

Donald Rust, Director

Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency

Sendy Perez, Clerk-Recorder Glenn County, CA 516 West Sycamore Street, 2nd Floor Willows, CA 95988

Receipt: 69251

Product Name

Extended

NOD

Notice Of

\$2,456.75

Determination (C)

Pages 1, Document # 2020EIR019, Document

info: GLENN COUNTY PLANNING, Filing

Fee true, # Notice Determination 1, # Notice EIR 0

Total

\$2,456.75

Tender (On Account (Charge

\$2,456.75

or Prepay))

Account# GCP&C, Account
Name Glenn County Planning &
Community Development,
Balance \$4,963.50

Thank You

Fri May 22 10:33:54 PDT 2020 tlong

GLENN COUNTY Planning & Community Development Services Agency

225 North Tehama Street Willows, CA 95988 530.934.6540 www.countyofglenn.net



State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

RE: Conditional Use Permit 2018-003

West Hills Shooting & Training Faculty

May 26, 2020

To whom it may concern,

On May 20, 2020, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved Conditional Use Permit 2018-003, West Hills Shooting & Training Facility and approved the corresponding Mitigated Negative Declaration.

Attached is a copy of the Notice of Determination filed with the Glenn County Recorder's Office. The applicable Department of Fish and Wildlife filing fee has been paid.

This document is being submitted pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15075 (Notice of Determination on a Project for which a Proposed Negative or Mitigated Negative Declaration Has Been Approved).

Sincerely,

Greg Conant
Assistant Planner
gconant@countyofglenn.net

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAY 29 2020 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE